2015-0201

· INTRODUCED BY: V.J. ST. PIERRE, JR., PARISH PRESIDENT (DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING/CZM)

ORDINANCE NO. 15-6-20

An ordinance approving and authorizing the execution of Change Order No. 1 for Bertucci Contracting Company, LLC, for PO-43 East LaBranche Shoreline Protection Project, Coastal Impact Assistance Program to increase the contract amount by \$254,415.96.

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 15-3-2 adopted April 6, 2015 by the St. Charles Parish Council awarded construction of the East LaBranche Shoreline Protection Project to Bertucci Contracting Company, LLC.; and,

WHEREAS, Because of site condition changes between the original survey date of May 2010 and the construction start date of February 2013 more rock and geotextile material was required to complete the project.

THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS:

SECTION I. That Change Order No. 1 for Bertucci Contracting Company, LLC, for PO-43 East LaBranche Shoreline Protection Project, Coastal Impact Assistance Program to increase the contract amount by \$254,415.96 is hereby approved and accepted.

SECTION II. That the Parish President is hereby authorized to execute said Change Order on behalf of St. Charles Parish.

The foregoing ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows:

YEAS:

SCHEXNAYDRE, LEWIS, WILSON, WOODRUFF, BENEDETTO, HOGAN,

FLETCHER, FISHER-PERRIER

NAYS:

NONE

COCHRAN ABSENT:

to become effective five (5) days after this publication	
SECRETARY: DLVD/PARISH PRESIDENT APPROVED: PARISH PRESIDENT: RETD/SECRETARY: AT: RECD BY:	RECORDED IN THE ST. CHARLES PARISH CLERK OF COURT OFFICE ON June 24, 2015 AS ENTRY NO. 406 858 IN MORTGAGE/CONVEYANCE BOOK NO. 1623 FOLIO 46
Ord. 15-3-2	

NDEXED	СИA	GBN	SCAN
	-	ann hann air linn ar dùthaga h airgir à ann a	DATE

SECTION 00806

CHANGE ORDER

No. 1

DATE OF ISSUANCE May 19, 2015

EFFECTIVE DATE May 19, 2015

OWNER St Charles Parish

CONTRACTOR Bertucci Contracting Company, LLC
Contract: East LaBranche Shoreline Protection, PO-43
Project: East LaBranche Shoreline Protection, PO-43

OWNER's Contract No. _

ENGINEER's Contract No. 6854-03

ENGINEER Moffatt & Nichol, Inc.

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents: **Description:**

- 1. Revise the Following Work Item Quantities:
 - a. Contract Item #: 4 Geotextile

The quantity is to be changed to 22,077 square yards. (+\$ 40,152.96)

b. Contract Item #: 5 #440 lb. Class Rock
The quantity is to be changed to 39,259 tons. (+\$ 214,263.00)

Total of Change in Work Items Quantity = (+\$ 254,415.96)

Reason for Change Order: List a reason for each Line Item listed above. See attached example on how to fill in this information

- 1. Revise Work Item Quantities
 - a. Geotextile: The project design was based on a 2010 survey. Due to the amount of time between when the project was design and constructed the depth of water has increased. The reason for this increase is due to erosion. To reach the design elevation the footprint was expanded. This required additional geotextile fabric.
 - b. #440 lb. Class Rock: The reason for the increase is due to settlement of some sections and the date of the design survey. The project design was based on a 2010 survey. Due to the amount of time between when the project was design and constructed the depth of water has increased. This required additional material.

Attachments: (List documents supporting change)

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE:	CHANGE IN LOW RACE TIMES
Original Contract Price	Original Contract Times:
\$ 3,489 <u>,000</u>	Substantial Completion: Ready for final navment.
	(days or dates)
Net Increase from previous Change Orders	Net change from previous Change Orders No.
No. <u>0</u> to <u>0</u> :	No: Substantial Completion:
\$ <u>0.00</u>	Ready for final payment:
	(days)
Contract Price prior to this Change Order:	Contract Times prior to this Change Order: Substantial Completion:
\$ <u>3,489,000</u>	Ready for final payment.
	(days or dates)
Net increase (decrease) of this Change Order:	Net increase (decrease) this Change Order: Substantial Completion:
\$ <u>254,415.96</u>	Ready for final payment.
	(days)
Contract Price with all approved Change Orders:	Contract Times with all approved Change Orders: Substantial Completion:
\$ <u>3,743,415.96</u>	Ready for final navment. (days or dates)
DECOLOUENDED ADDOLUED	ACCEPTED

RECOMMENDED:

By: LOL VILL

By: By: By: By: CONTRACTOR (Authorized Signature)

Date: My 20, 2015

Date: 5/21/15

RECORDED IN THE ST. CHARLES PARISH CLERK OF COURT OFFICE

ON JUNE 24, 2015

AS ENTRY NO. 40 6858

IN MORTGAGE/CONVEYANCE BOOK

VO. 7623 FOLIO 183